

# **Government of Jharkhand**

# Receipt of Online Payment of Stamp Duty

NON JUDICIAL

Receipt Number: 2e97682747ac4447bb10

Receipt Date: 30-Mar-2023 02:42:01 pm

Receipt Amount: 100/-

Amount In Words: One Hundred Rupees Only

Document Type: Agreement or Memorandum of an

Agreement

District Name: EastSinghbhum

Stamp Duty Paid By: DILIP KUMAR GOYAL

NOTARYurpose of stamp duty paid : LLP AGREEMENT SAFAL PAUL

First Party Name: ADLN SUPERSTRUCTURE LLP

Second Party Name: DILIP KUMAR GOYAL ASHOK KUMAR

GOYAL LALIT MOHAN AGARWAL NAVIN

ACARWAL ASL FORTUNE PRIVATE

LIMITED

GRN Number: 2316462639

-: This stamp paper can be verified in the jharnibandhan site through receipt number -

This Receipt is to be used as proof of payment of stamp duty only for one document. The use of the same receipt as proof of payment of stamp duty in another document through reprint photo copy or other means is penal offence under section-62 of Indian Stamp Act, 1899

इस रसीद का उपयोग केवल एक ही दस्तावेज पर मुद्रांक शुल्क का भुगतान के प्रमाण हेतु ही किया जा सकता है। पुनः प्रिन्ट कर अथवा फोटो कॉपी आदि द्वारा इसी रसीद का दुसरे दस्तावेज पर मुद्रांक शुल्क का भुगतान के प्रमाण हेतु उपयोग भारतीय

मुद्राक अधिनियम, 1899 की धारा 62 अन्तर्गत दण्डनीय अपराध है।

ATTESTED MSHEDPUR COURT

JHARKHAND

5 APR 2025

# ENTIFIED

# 1st Supplemental Limited Liability Partnership Agreement ADLN SUPERSTRUCTURE LLP

This 1st Supplemental Limited Liability Partnership Agreement is made and entered into on this 1 April, 2023 at Jamshedpur amongst ADLN SUPERSTRUCTURE LLP

1. Dilip Kumar Goyal (PAN: AFRPG1000L), S/o. Late Hansraj Goyal resident of 2, Circuit House Area (East), Bistupur, Jamshedpur - 831001, Jharkhand, India hereinafter referred to as 'Existing Designated Partner' which expression shall, unless it be repugnant to the Subject or context thereof, include his legal heirs, successors, nominees Executors, legal representatives and permitted assignee - party of the SECOND PART.

2. Ashok Kumar Goyal (PAN ACAPG5382R), S/o. Late Bhagwan Sahay Goyal resident of Plot No-5, IVY lane, Ashiyana Garden, Sonari, Jamshedpur-831011, Jharkhand, India hereinafter referred to as 'Existing Designated Partner' which expression shall, unless it be repugnant to the subject or context thereof, include his legal heirs, successors, nominees Executors, legal representatives and permitted assignee - party of the FIRST PART.

3. Lalit Mohan Agarwal (PAN: ABOPA9654K) S/o. Late Purushottam Agarwal resident of House No. 22, Ladhuram Kedia Niwas, Marwari Para Road, Jugsalai-831006, Jharkhand, India hereinafter referred to as 'Existing Designated Partner' which expression shall, unless it be repugnant to the Subject or context thereof, include his legal heirs, successors, nominees Executors, legal representatives and permitted assignee – party of the THIRD PART.

## AND

4. Navin Agarwal (PAN: AAWPA5309A) S/o Ratan Lal Agarwal resident of C/o. J R Industries, M E School Road, Near Shiv Mandir, Jugsalai, Jamshedpur-831006, Jharkhand, India (hereinafter referred to as 'Existing Designated Partner' which expression shall, unless it be repugnant to the Subject or context thereof, include his legal heirs, successors, nominees Executors, legal representatives and permitted assignee - party of the FOURTH PART.

15 APR 2023 5. M/s. ASL Fortune Private Limited (CIN U45200JH2007PTC012776), a Company registered under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 having its Registered Office at Plot No-1560, N.H- 33, Mango, Jamshedpur-831012, Jharkhand represented by its Director Jayshree Goyal creinafter referred to as "Incoming Body Corporate Partner" which expression shall, unless repugnant to the subject or context thereof, include nominees Executors, legal entatives – party of the FTFTH PART.

> First, Second, Third and Fourth part individually referred to as a designated partner and kely referred to as designated partners and fifth part referred to as body corporate partner)

WHEREAS an initial Limited Liability Partnership Agreement dated 19th day of September, 2022 was executed by the designated partners whereby they had agreed to form a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) in the name and style of M/s. ADLN SUPERSTRUCTURE LLP (LLPIN- ABC-3753) Registered dated 12/09/2022.

AND WHEREAS the designated partners hereto have decided to appoint a body corporate as a partner, alter capital contribution and provisions for remuneration of the Designated Par

DIRECTOR

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED by and among the Designated Partners and body corporate partner to reduce in writing the changes made in the original LLP Agreement, which as under:

- 1. This Agreement is 1st Supplemental to the Initial Limited Liability Partnership Agreement of the LLP.
- 2. M/s. ASL Fortune Private Limited, represented by its Director Jayshree Goyal appointed as a body corporate partner of the LLP effective from 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2023.
- 3. The body corporate partner shall be entitled only to get interest on the contribution/loan given to the LLP subject to the provision of the Income Tax Act 1961, or any other applicable Laws for the being in force. The designated partners shall be at liberty to increase or reduce the rate of interest from time to time as per mutually decided terms and conditions.
- 4. The monetary value of capital of the LLP is remain same of Rs. 20,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Lakh only) nevertheless the same shall be restructured in following proportion.

SI.	Name	Initial Capital	Change in Capital
No.		Contribution (in Rs.)	Contribution
1	Ashok Kumar Goyal	Rs. 5,00,000/-	Rs. 5,00,000/-
	(Designated Partner)	(Rupees Five Lacs only)	(Rupees Five Lacs only)
2	Lalit Mohan Agarwal	Rs. 5,00,000/-	Rs. 5,00,000/-
	(Designated Partner)	(Rupees Five Lacs only)	(Rupees Five Lacs only)
3	Dilip Kumar Goyal	Rs. 5,00,000/-	Rs. 1,00,000/-
	(Designated Partner)	(Rupees Five Lacs only)	(Rupees One Lacs only)
4	Navin Agarwal	Rs. 5,00,000/-	Rs. 1,00,000/-
	(Designated Partner)	(Rupees Five Lacs only)	(Rupees One Lacs only)
5	ASL Fortunes Private	Nil	Rs. 8,00,000/-
	Limited		(Rupees Eight Lacs only)
	(Body Corporate Partner)		15 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 1
	Total	Rs. 20,00,000/- (Rs.	Rs. 20,00,000/- (Rs.
		Twenty Lacs only)	Twenty Lacs only)

- 5. That the balance capital of Rs. 4,00,000/- from Dilip Kumar Goyal and Rs. 4,00,000 from Navin Agarwal has been transfer to them and ASL Fortunes Private Limited has introduced Rs. 8,00,000 as a capital into LLP.
- 6. The net profit/loss of the LLP arrived at after providing for payment of remuneration to the designated partners and interest to the body corporate partner on the capital/loan given by them shall be divided in the following proportions:

	Sl. No.	Name	Profit/Loss sharing ratio
A DE SO	1	Ashok Kumar Goyal (Designated Partner)	25%
O CAR SE	2	Lalit Mohan Agarwal (Designated Partner)	25%
* C. 4	3	Dilip Kumar Goyal (Designated Partner)	5%
GOVERNME	4	Navin Agarwal (Designated Partner)	5%
15 APR 2023	5	ASL Fortunes Private Limited (Body Corporate Partner)	40%
		Total	100%

MARKE

Jam 1=

DIRECTOR

SOVOCATE JANSHEDPUP

- 7. The designated partners (after due consultation with each other) shall be at liberty to raise debt from banks or financial institutions for furthering the business and main object of the LLP.
- 8. The Remuneration will be paid to all the designated partners subject to provisions of the Income Tax 1961. Designated Partners may increase or decrease their remuneration from time to time as per mutually decided terms and conditions.
- The initial Limited Liability Partnership Agreement from the date hereof be deemed to have been modified to give effect to this 1st supplemental LLP Agreement and subject to such modifications, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the designated partners and body corporate partner have signed and executed this agreement on the date first above written.

Signatories	Signature, Name & Address of the
	Witness to all the signatories
Dilip Kumar Goyal Designated Partner  Ashok Kumar Goyal Designated Partner  Lalit Mohan Agarwal Designated Partner	Signature S. fraolhom  Name: Sarbe Shwar Frollom  Address: 40.5. Le. Narcolis Co.  Viroli humas, M-Roud, Postun  Jamshedrur 831001
Navin Agarwal Designated Partner  ASL FORTUNE PVT. LTD.  Jayahras Goyal  For and on behalf of the body DIRECTOR ASL Fortunes Private Limited  Jayshree Goyal  Authorised Person/Director	Signature

18 11 202

NOTARY SAFAL PAUL IAMSHEDPUR COURT

JAMSHEDPUR COURT (JHARKHAND) ATTESTED

1 , AP .. 2023

IDENTIFIED BY ME

ABVORATE, JAMBHEDPUI